1.11. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable expectations
at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as predictions or as
assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular
price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial
analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

1.12. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Revenue by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highway Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   30th September 2023

Page 12 of 57

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value
1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV WACC
- 0.5% EV Base

WACC Base EV
WACC

EV
+ 0.5%

1 STPL 9.47% 14,901 9.97% 14,635 10.47% 14,377

2 GRICL 9.96% 11,325 10.46% 11,106 10.96% 10,893

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV WACC
- 1.0% EV Base

WACC Base EV
WACC

EV
+ 1.0%

1 STPL 8.97% 15,174 9.97% 14,625 10.97% 14,126

2 GRICL 9.46% 11,550 10.46% 11,106 11.46% 10,687

3.   Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)

  INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV EV at Revenue
- 10% EV at Base Revenue EV at Revenue

+ 10%

1 STPL 12,544 14,635 16,632

2 GRICL 9,369 11,106 12,842

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)
INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV EV at Expenses
- 20% EV at Base Expenses EV at Expenses

+ 20%

1 STPL 15,169 14,635 14,102

2 GRICL 11,552 11,106 10,659

The above represents reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highway Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   30th September 2023

Page 13 of 57

2. Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

2.1. I have performed the valuation analysis, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ICAI Valuation Standards
2018 (“IVS”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

2.2. In connection with this analysis, I have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation analysis:

2.2.1. Requested and received financial and qualitative information relating to the SPVs;
2.2.2. Obtained and analyzed data available in public domain, as considered relevant by me;
2.2.3. Discussions with the Investment Manager on: